

No. 12-165

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

RBS CITIZENS, N.A. D/B/A CHARTER ONE AND  
CITIZENS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.  
SYNTHIA G. ROSS, JAMES KAPSA,  
AND SHARON WELLS, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,  
INC., CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CHAIN DRUG STORES,  
AND SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE  
MANAGEMENT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 393-8200

THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR  
*Counsel of Record*  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tkapur@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

---

---

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 600-2067

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SHANE B. KAWKA  
KATE COMERFORD TODD  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

DON L. BELL, II  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CHAIN DRUG STORES  
413 North Lee Street  
Alexandria, VA 22313  
(703) 549-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of  
Chain Drug Stores*

NANCY B. HAMMER  
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN  
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT  
1800 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 535-6030

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Society for Human Resource  
Management*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT CIRCUMVENTED <i>DUKES</i> BY ARTIFICIALLY LIMITING THIS COURT’S DECISION TO ITS FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL CONTEXT .....	6
II. THIS CASE, IN ADDITION TO <i>COMCAST</i> , PROVIDES THE PERFECT OPPORTUNITY FOR THIS COURT TO STOP LOWER COURTS FROM DISREGARDING <i>DUKES</i> .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932) .....	6
<i>Am. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012) .....	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	5, 10, 13
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	5, 13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	5
<i>Bridge v. Phx. Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	8
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	7, 8
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011) .....	14
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> , 525 P.2d 701 (Cal. 1974) .....	8
<i>Condo v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 1 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	15

<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	3
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 519 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	4
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Knowles v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3828891 (8th Cir. Jan. 4, 2012) .....	13
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	6
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	14
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	4
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	3, 10, 15

<i>Smith v. Bayer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008).....	6
<i>Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	6
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 105/4a(E).....	7
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	5, 7, 8, 11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ellen Meriwether, <i>The “Hazards” of Dukes: Antitrust Class Action Plaintiffs Need Not Fear the Supreme Court’s Decision</i> , Antitrust, Fall 2011 .....	5
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	14
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	9
